
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89389358532




http://colfax-ca.gov/




City of Colfax Pond 3 Fissure Repair ï Notice of Completion 

Staff Report February 24, 2021 

Staff Report to City Council 

FOR THE FEBRUARY 24, 2021 REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

From: 

Prepared by: 

Subject: 

Wes Heathcock, City Manager 

Larry Wing, City Engineer 

Pond 3 Fissure Repair Project Phase 1ï Notice of 

Completion   Budget Impact Overview: 

N/A:   ã Funded:  Un-funded: Amount:  Fund(s):  

Summary/Background 

On October 23, 2019 the City Council approved Resolution 44 - 2019 authorizing the City Manager to 

Award a construction contract to Engineered Soil Repairs, Inc. in the amount of $369,103 with contingency to 

execute 15% change orders in a total amount not to exceed $424,468 for the Pond 3 Fissure Repair Project. 

Final inspection of the project was performed on approximately November 6, 2020.  Staff has determined that 

the work performed by Engineered Soil Repairs, Inc. is complete and in conformance with the contract terms. 

The total construction cost of the project is $405,103 which is $19,365 under budget. 

The project included one City Change Order (CCO) as described below: 

o CCO #1 - $36,000 - Install an additional sixty-six (66) Plate Piles to reinforce the north and

south edges of the repaired area to stabilize the perimeter of the Phase I project.

Staff recommends that the City Council adopt a Resolution accepting the Pond 3 Fissure Repair Project as 

complete and authorize the City Clerk to file a Notice of Completion with the Placer County Recorder. 

Fiscal Impacts 

Funding sources and expense categories for this project are outlined in the chart below: 

City staff contacted the City insurance carrier Small Cities Organized Risk Effort Joint Powers Authority 

(SCORE) to file a property claim for the Pond 3 Fissure incident.  FEMA agreed to cover slope repair costs not 

covered by the insurance claim.  OES provided an allocation early on that has covered some of the preliminary 

engineering costs and insurance deductible.  To date SCORE has provided $300,000 and the balance 

outstanding will be requested for reimbursement this month. 

Attachments: 

1. Resolution __-2021

2. Notice of Completion

RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Accept the Pond 3 Fissure Repair Project as complete and authorizing the 

recording of the Notice of Completion. 

Item 6A

























CITY OF COLFAX

Check Register Report

Check 
Date

Check 
Number

Status Amount

A/P Checks - January 2021

BANK: 

Vendor 
Number

Vendor Name Check Description

US BANK 2Page:
11:37 amTime:

02/12/2021Date:

Void/Stop 
Date

Reconcile 
Date

US BANK Checks

3,731.25VAN GRONINGEN & 
ASSOCIATES

22106Reconciled01/13/2156570 01/31/21 FINANCIAL SVCS DEC 2020 

1,621.00VISION QUEST22134Reconciled01/13/2156571 01/31/21 TECH SUPPORT SVCS FEB 2021 
38.15WAVE BUSINESS SOLUTIONS23169Reconciled01/13/2156572 01/31/21 FIRE DEPT PHONE 

227.20WAVE BUSINESS SOLUTIONS23169Reconciled01/13/2156573 01/31/21 CITY HALL PHONE 

645.10WENDEL ROSEN23218Reconciled01/13/2156574 01/31/21 LEGAL MATTER DEC 2020 

1,055.34WESTERN PLACER WASTE23301Reconciled01/13/2156575 01/31/21 SLUDGE REMOVAL DEC 2020 
480.00BUREAU VERITAS NORTH 

AMERICA
02901Reconciled01/22/2156576 01/31/21 SHADOWWOOD PLAN REVISIONS 

4,420.00BUREAU VERITAS NORTH 
AMERICA

02901Reconciled01/22/2156577 01/31/21 BLDG OFFICIAL SVCS DEC 2020 

803.68CHOICE BUILDER03401Reconciled01/22/2156578 01/31/21 DENTAL PREMIUMS FEB 2021 
775.00COASTLAND CIVIL 

ENGINEERING
03493Printed01/22/2156579 ENG SVCS DEC 2020 

99.95DACOMM04592Printed01/22/2156580 WWTP INTERNET 
75.00GOLD MINER PEST CONTROL07465Printed01/22/2156581 DEPOT PEST CONTROL 

100.00GOLD MINER PEST CONTROL07465Printed01/22/2156582 CORP YARD PEST CONTROL 

6,204.00GRAHAM, ADRIENNE7560Printed01/22/2156583 WWTP IMPROVEMENT ENV RVW 

779.23HACH COMPANY08050Printed01/22/2156584 WWTP CHEMICALS 
1,703.21MEDICH ELECTRIC13243Reconciled01/22/2156585 01/31/21 FLAG LIGHTING RPR ROY TOMS 

6,933.40PLACER COUNTY OES 
FISCAL UNIT

16202Reconciled01/22/2156586 01/31/21 Q2 FY 20/21 FIRE MARSHALL SVC 

4,890.90PLACEWORKS16052Reconciled01/22/2156587 01/31/21 GEN PLAN UPDATE DEC 2020 

3,469.89RECOLOGY AUBURN PLACER18193Printed01/22/2156588 TAX ROLL TEETER 55% 

155.00SAFE SIDE SECURITY19037Reconciled01/22/2156589 01/31/21 CORP YARD SECURITY JAN 2021 

16,800.00SIERRA BUSINESS COUNCIL19375Printed01/22/2156590 COLFAX CARES BUS GRANT 
2,049.32SOLENIS19320Reconciled01/22/2156591 01/31/21 WWTP CHEMICALS 

3,100.00SYNERGY MAPPING, INC.19810Reconciled01/22/2156592 01/31/21 LANDFILL AERIAL MAPPING 

2,797.50UNICO ENGINEERING21105Reconciled01/22/2156593 01/31/21 KNEELAND ST IMPROV CONST MAN 

177.26WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY18883Reconciled01/22/2156594 01/31/21 PW SUPPLIES 
182.35AMERIGAS - COLFAX01448Printed01/29/2156629 CORP YARD PROPANE 

5,099.01COMMERCIAL PUMP 
SERVICE, INC

03562Printed01/29/2156630 WWTP PUMP INSTALL 

2,399.10FEHR & PEERS ASSOCIATES, 
INC.

06200Printed01/29/2156631 VMT TOOL NOV 2020 

203.05FRONTIER 
COMMUNICATIONS

06278Printed01/29/2156632 WWTP PHONE 

10,245.25GHD INC.14859Printed01/29/2156633 ENG SVCS DEC 2020 
590.06GOLD COUNTRY MEDIA07460Printed01/29/2156634 CDBG CORONAVIRUS PH NOTICE 

372.89GOLD COUNTRY MEDIA07460Printed01/29/2156635 COMMERCIAL CANNABIS PH NOTICE 

736.31HINDERLITER, DE LLAMAS & 
ASSOC

08200Printed01/29/2156636 SALES TAX AUDIT Q4 2020 

365.65HUNT AND SONS, INC.08660Printed01/29/2156637 PW/WWTP FUEL 

153.75LAWRENCE & ASSOCIATES 
INC

12180Printed01/29/2156638 LANDFILL MONITORING DEC 2020 

1,477.00LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA 
CITIES

12200Printed01/29/2156639 2021 MEMBERSHIP DUES 

96.21NORTHERN CALIFORNIA 
GLOVE

14356Printed01/29/2156640 PW SUPPLIES 

135.35NORTHERN CALIFORNIA 
GLOVE

14356Printed01/29/2156641 WWTP RAIN GEAR 

1,488.64PCWA -PLACER COUNTY16300Printed01/29/2156642 WATER 

238.87PLACER COUNTY OES 
FISCAL UNIT

16202Printed01/29/2156643 CIVIL DEFENSE FY 20/21 

3,240.00RGS - REGIONAL GOV 
SERVICES

18194Printed01/29/2156644 PLANNING SVCS DEC 2020 

500.86SIERRA SAFETY COMPANY19396Printed01/29/2156645 SIGNAGE 

9,857.00SIMPSON & SIMPSON19474Printed01/29/2156646 CHURCH ST SIDEWALK RPR 

518.50THUMBLER20092Printed01/29/2156647 PUBLIC OUTREACH CONSULTANT 

295.15USA BLUE BOOK, INC21500Printed01/29/2156648 PUMP PARTS WWTP 
54.90WAVE BUSINESS SOLUTIONS23169Printed01/29/2156649 CORP YARD INTERNET 

17





Debit Credit Net Chng

City of Colfax

Page:  1
2/12/2021
10:55 am

DAILY CASH SUMMARY REPORT

01/01/2021 - 01/31/2021
Cash Receipts - January

Fund:  100 - General Fund

94.80 0.00 94.8001/06/2021 Daily Totals

675.00 0.00 675.0001/07/2021 Daily Totals

2,334.16 0.00 2,334.1601/08/2021 Daily Totals

3,661.67 0.00 3,661.6701/12/2021 Daily Totals

632.55 168.60 463.9501/15/2021 Daily Totals

276,347.06 0.00 276,347.0601/21/2021 Daily Totals

83,887.42 0.00 83,887.4201/25/2021 Daily Totals

2,354.89 0.00 2,354.8901/26/2021 Daily Totals

15,419.82 0.00 15,419.8201/29/2021 Daily Totals

385,238.77168.60385,407.37TOTALS:Fund:  100 - General Fund

Fund:  120 - Land Development Fees

7,099.10 0.00 7,099.1001/07/2021 Daily Totals

4,815.74 0.00 4,815.7401/12/2021 Daily Totals

11,914.840.0011,914.84TOTALS:Fund:  120 - Land Development Fees

Fund:  218 - Support Law Enforcement

14,907.82 0.00 14,907.8201/21/2021 Daily Totals

14,907.820.0014,907.82TOTALS:Fund:  218 - Support Law Enforcement

Fund:  258 - Road Maintenance - SB1/RSTBG

3,709.07 0.00 3,709.0701/22/2021 Daily Totals

3,709.070.003,709.07TOTALS:Fund:  258 - Road Maintenance - SB1/RSTBG

Fund:  560 - Sewer

250.00 0.00 250.0001/13/2021 Daily Totals

63,761.69 0.00 63,761.6901/21/2021 Daily Totals

64,011.690.0064,011.69TOTALS:Fund:  560 - Sewer

Fund:  561 - Sewer Liftstations

407.00 0.00 407.0001/12/2021 Daily Totals

Limited to include: JE Types of: CR



Debit Credit Net Chng

City of Colfax

Page:  2
2/12/2021
10:55 am

DAILY CASH SUMMARY REPORT

01/01/2021 - 01/31/2021
Cash Receipts - January

407.000.00407.00TOTALS:Fund:  561 - Sewer Liftstations

Fund:  570 - Garbage Fund

12,747.94 0.00 12,747.9401/19/2021 Daily Totals

12,747.940.0012,747.94TOTALS:Fund:  570 - Garbage Fund

Fund:  572 - Landfill Post Closure Mainten

21,220.75 0.00 21,220.7501/19/2021 Daily Totals

21,220.750.0021,220.75TOTALS:Fund:  572 - Landfill Post Closure Mainten

514,326.48 168.60 514,157.88GRAND TOTALS:

Limited to include: JE Types of: CR













































Fund Dept
GL 

Code Description
MYR 

Estimate
Adopted 
Budget

Adj Sub-total
Explanation

City of Colfax - FY2020-2021
Mid Year Operating Budget Review - Expense Adjustments

Revision Date:  February 24, 2021

100 500 5201 Materials & Supplies 21,000$     25,000$     (4,000)$      Based on actual expenditures
100 500 5300 Equipment Repairs & Maintenance 4,500$       500$          4,000$       Repairs - Depot Lighting
100 500 5820 Education & Training -$           1,000$       (1,000)$      Reduced - Covid Restrictions
100 500 5830 Travel/mileage -$           500$          (500)$         Reduced - Covid Restrictions
100 500 6100 Rents & Leases -$           100$          (100)$         No anticipated expenditures
100 500 6160 Security 3,000$       2,000$       1,000$       Based on actual expenditures

City Buildings  (22,945)$    
100 530 5010 Salaries and Wages 42,500$     51,796$     (9,296)$      CSD Vacancy
100 530 5110 Social Security Taxes 3,000$       3,962$       (962)$         CSD Vacancy
100 530 5130 Health & Life Insurance 12,000$     13,872$     (1,872)$      CSD Vacancy
100 530 5160 Retirement 3,000$       3,973$       (973)$         CSD Vacancy
100 530 5201 Materials & Supplies 22,000$     15,000$     7,000$       Repair of Slide at Lyons park
100 530 5300 Equipment Repairs & Maintenance 6,000$       2,500$       3,500$       Based on actual expenditures
100 530 5350 Tool Rental 1,000$       2,500$       (1,500)$      Based on actual expenditures
100 530 5820 Education & Training -$           1,000$       (1,000)$      Reduced - Covid Restrictions
100 530 5830 Travel/mileage -$           500$          (500)$         Reduced - Covid Restrictions
100 530 6120 Utilities 2,500$       2,000$       500$          Based on actual expenditures

Parks and Recreation  (5,103)$      
120 000 5540 Engineering Services 30,000$     22,400$     7,600$       Based on actual expenditures
120 000 5570 Planning Services 20,000$     40,000$     (20,000)$    Based on actual expenditures

Land Development Fees  (12,400)$    
200 000 5660 Professional Services 20,000$     20,000$     Ordinance support and compliance monitoring not in budget

Cannibis Application  20,000$     
201 000 5201 Materials & Supplies 1,232$       1,232$       Not in budget
201 000 5660 Professional services 3,300$       3,300$       Not in budget
201 000 8300 Payments to Other Agencies/Grants 90,667$     90,667$     Not in budget

Covid  Relief Funds  95,200$     
218 000 5620 Sheriff Protection Services 156,110$   100,000$   56,110$     Received ELEAS credit - reduces expense in 100-300

Supplemental Law Enforcement  56,110$     
250 000 5010 Salaries and Wages 85,000$     95,945$     (10,945)$    CSD Vacancy
250 000 5110 Social Security Taxes 6,000$       7,340$       (1,340)$      CSD Vacancy
250 000 5130 Health & Life Insurance 21,000$     25,755$     (4,755)$      CSD Vacancy
250 000 5160 Retirement 6,000$       7,404$       (1,404)$      CSD Vacancy
250 000 5350 Tool Rental 500$          1,500$       (1,000)$      Based on actual expenditures
250 000 5540 Engineering Services -$           2,000$       (2,000)$      Based on actual expenditures
250 000 5560 Software Maintenance 750$          750$          Not in budget
250 000 5590 Transit Services -$           14,375$     (14,375)$    No expenses for current year - Covid
250 000 5810 Memberships and Dues -$           500$          (500)$         Based on actual expenditures
250 000 5820 Education & Training -$           1,000$       (1,000)$      Reduced - Covid Restrictions
250 000 5830 Travel/mileage -$           250$          (250)$         Reduced - Covid Restrictions

Streets & Roads  (36,819)$    
253 000 6120 Utilities 15,000$     19,000$     (4,000)$      Based on actual expenditures

42



Fund Dept
GL 

Code Description
MYR 

Estimate
Adopted 
Budget

Adj Sub-total
Explanation

City of Colfax - FY2020-2021
Mid Year Operating Budget Review - Expense Adjustments

Revision Date:  February 24, 2021

Gas Taxes  (4,000)$      
292 000 5660 Professional Services -$           5,000$       (5,000)$      Do not anticipate strike team expenses for fiscal year

Fire Capital Fund  (5,000)$      
560 000 5010 Salaries and Wages 304,546$   354,546$   (50,000)$    CSD/CPO Vacancies
560 000 5130 Health & Life Insurance 55,000$     67,479$     (12,479)$    CSD/CPO Vacancies
560 000 5201 Materials & Supplies 30,000$     40,000$     (10,000)$    Based on actual expenditures
560 000 5220 Copy Machine 1,500$       3,000$       (1,500)$      Negotiated new copier lease contract - lower rates
560 000 5340 Chemicals 80,000$     110,000$   (30,000)$    Based on actual expenditures
560 000 5660 Professional Services 135,000$   60,000$     75,000$     CSD/CPO Vacancies - Coleman Engineering
560 000 5665 Legal Fees 3,500$       5,600$       (2,100)$      Based on actual expenditures
560 000 5810 Memberships and Dues -$           2,000$       (2,000)$      Based on actual expenditures
560 000 5815 Conferences & Meetings -$           500$          (500)$         Reduced - Covid Restrictions
560 000 5820 Education & Training 100$          2,500$       (2,400)$      Reduced - Covid Restrictions
560 000 5830 Travel/mileage -$           500$          (500)$         Reduced - Covid Restrictions
560 000 6140 Repairs & Maintenance 1,000$       5,000$       (4,000)$      Based on actual expenditures
560 000 6160 Security -$           2,500$       (2,500)$      Based on actual expenditures
560 000 8250 Miscellaneous -$           1,000$       (1,000)$      Based on actual expenditures
560 000 8270 Medical Expense -$           1,000$       (1,000)$      Based on actual expenditures
560 000 8525 Lab Testing and Monitoring (contract) 45,000$     40,000$     5,000$       Based on actual expenditures
560 000 8530 Lab Testing and Monitoring (in-house) 10,000$     35,000$     (25,000)$    Based on actual expenditures

Sewer WWTP Maintenance & Operations  (64,979)$    
561 000 5010 Salaries and Wages 94,000$     110,919$   (16,919)$    CSD/CPO Vacancies
560 000 5160 Retirement 6,000$       8,626$       (2,626)$      CSD/CPO Vacancies
561 000 5175 Temporary Services -$           2,500$       (2,500)$      Based on actual expenditures
561 000 5300 Equipment Repairs & Maintenance 15,000$     7,500$       7,500$       Based on actual expenditures
561 000 5320 Vehicle Repair & Matenance 500$          1,500$       (1,000)$      Based on actual expenditures
561 000 5325 Gas & Oil 4,000$       8,000$       (4,000)$      Based on actual expenditures
561 000 5350 Tool Rental -$           1,500$       (1,500)$      Based on actual expenditures
561 000 5440 Printing/Advertising 200$          -$           200$          Based on actual expenditures
561 000 5540 City Engineering 2,500$       4,900$       (2,400)$      Based on actual expenditures
561 000 5660 Professional Services 32,000$     14,000$     18,000$     CSD/CPO Vacancies - Coleman Engineering
561 000 5665 City Attorney -$           4,000$       (4,000)$      Based on actual expenditures
561 000 5820 Education & Training -$           2,000$       (2,000)$      Reduced - Covid Restrictions
561 000 5830 Travel/mileage -$           500$          (500)$         Reduced - Covid Restrictions
561 000 -$           -$           -$           
561 000 -$           -$           -$           
561 000 -$           -$           -$           

Sewer WWTP Maintenance & Operations  (11,745)$    
Total City - Operating Expense Adjustments  57,953$     

43





City of Colfax Comprehensive Fire Service Analysis 

Staff Report February 24, 2021 

Staff Report to City Council 

FOR THE FEBRUARY 24, 2021 REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

From: Wes Heathcock, City Manager 

Prepared by: Brian Eagan, Battalion Chief / Laurie VanGroningen, Finance Director 

Subject: Comprehensive Fire Service Analysis  
  Budget Impact Overview: 

N/A:   ã Funded:  Un-funded: Amount:  Fund(s):  

Summary/Background 

Per Council request at the December 9, 2020 regular Council meeting, staff has started a comprehensive fire 

service analysis regarding the addition of a Tactical Water Tender to the City fleet.  Council expressed the 

desire to better service the community from an overall fire insurance perspective. 

A company called the ISO (Insurance Services Office) creates ratings for Fire Departments and their 

surrounding communities. The ratings calculate how well-equipped Fire Departments are to put out fires in that 

community. The ISO provides this score, often called the "ISO fire score," to homeowner insurance companies. 

The insurers then use it to help set homeowners insurance rates. The more well-equipped your fire department is 

to put out a fire, the less likely your house is to burn down. And that makes your home less risky; therefore, less 

expensive to insure.  

An ISO fire insurance rating, also referred to as a fire score or Public Protection Classification (PPC), is a score 

from 1 to 10 that indicates how well-protected your community is by the Fire Department. In the ISO rating 

scale, a lower number is better: 1 is the best possible rating, while a 10 means the Fire Department did not meet 

the ISO's minimum requirements. 

According to the ISO's Fire Suppression Rating Schedule (FSRS), there are four main criteria to a fire rating 

score: 

¶ 50% comes from the quality of your local Fire Department including staffing levels, training, and

proximity of the firehouse.

¶ 40% comes from availability of water supply, including the prevalence of fire hydrants and how much

water is available for putting out fires.

¶ 10% comes from the quality of the area's emergency communications systems (911).

¶ An extra 5.5% comes from community outreach, including fire prevention and safety courses.

Any area that is more than 5 driving miles from the nearest fire station is automatically rated a 10. 

In February 2020, the City Fire Department received an ISO rating report of 4/4X to be effective June 1, 2020. 

A full copy of this report was reviewed at the January 13, 2021 regularly scheduled Council meeting and a copy 

is included with this report for reference purposes. ISO conducts its review every five years – unless a review is 

specifically requested – usually for an improvement that is made in between review cycles.  It is expected that 

the City’s next review will be initiated in the Fall of 2024.  As a reference point, the City of Colfax CalFire 

station is rated at 3/3X. 

One of the considerations in the ISO rating criteria above is fire apparatus and its pump capacity.  The City’s 

current fleet is reflected in the chart below. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Discuss and direct staff how to proceed. 





  

City of Colfax Comprehensive Fire Service Analysis  

Staff Report February 24, 2021 

  

life of the equipment – generally up to twenty years.  The application process for USDA grants/loans is 

somewhat cumbersome and is expected to take three to six months to complete and get final approval.  It is not 

a requirement for the grant or loan programs to get approval before contracting for equipment purchase. 

 

There are many other financial institutions that specialize and provide financing for fire equipment.  We 

contacted Community Leasing Partners, a Division of Community First National Bank, for some initial loan 

information.  They are very flexible with loan timing and terms.  They provided two financing options for 

analysis which are summarized in the chart below.  Both options are based on a 30 day closing at signing date to 

lock in rates.  Like USDA, there is not a requirement to be approved prior to equipment commitment and the 

City can wait to finalize a loan agreement until closer to delivery date, but subject to change in current interest 

rates. 

 

 

 
 

 

The current funding available/reserved for fire capital is reflected in the chart below.  The balance has increased 

slightly since last report due to interest earnings. 

 

   
 

Construction tax revenues are projected at $15,000 for the current fiscal year, and $19,000 for next fiscal year 

and there are no projections for Strike Team income.  There may be some value in redundant or obsolete 

equipment currently owned by the City, but this has not been identified. 

 

 

















55











































 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(Page intentionally blank) 













нпΦр нр
фу млл

тΦм п р

LƳǇƭŜƳŜƴǘ ŀ ŎƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅ ǊŜƭŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŎƻƴǘŀŎǘ ǘƻ 
ŀŘŘǊŜǎǎ ŀƴȅ ŎƻƴŎŜǊƴǎΤ ǇƻƭƛŎƛŜǎ ŀƴŘ ƳŜŀǎǳǊŜǎ 
ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜŘ ŦƻǊ ƴƻƛǎŜΣ ƻŘƻǊ ŀƴŘ ǘǊŀŦŦƛŎΤ 
ŜƳǇƘŀǎƛǎ ƻƴ ǎŀŦŜǘȅ ŀƴŘ ǎŜŎǳǊƛǘȅΤ ƛƳǇŀŎǘǎ 
ǊŜƭŀǘŜŘ ǘƻ ƭƛƎƘǘƛƴƎ ƴƻǘ ŀŘŘǊŜǎǎŜŘ όπ м Ǉǘύ

тΦн р р
¦ǘƛƭƛȊŜ ŜƭŜŎǘǊƻƴƛŎ ŀƴŘ ŎŀǊōƻƴ ŀƛǊ ŦƛƭǘǊŀǘƛƻƴ 
ǎȅǎǘŜƳǎΤ Řŀƛƭȅ ƻŘƻǊ ŀǎǎŜǎǎƳŜƴǘΤ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ ŀƴŘ 
ǘǊŀƛƴƛƴƎ ǇǊƻŎŜŘǳǊŜǎ ŘŜǎŎǊƛōŜŘ

тΦо р р
²ŀǎǘŜ ŘƛǎǇƻǎŀƭ ŎƻƴǘǊŀŎǘŜŘ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ǘƘƛǊŘπǇŀǊǘȅΣ 9ŀǎȅ ²ŀǎǘŜ 
aŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘΤ ǿŀǎǘŜ ǎǘƻǊŜŘ ƛƴ ǎŜŎǳǊŜŘ ǊŜŎŜǇǘŀŎƭŜǎ ǳƴŘŜǊ 
ǾƛŘŜƻ ǎǳǊǾŜƛƭƭŀƴŎŜΤ ŜƴǘŜǊŜŘ ƛƴǘƻ aŜǘǊŎ

тΦп п р

/ŀǊōƻƴ aŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ π ƻŦŦǎŜǘ ŜƴŜǊƎȅ ŎƻƴǎǳƳǇǘƛƻƴ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ 
/ŀǊōƻƴCǳƴŘΦƻǊƎΤ ƎǊŜŜƴ ŎƻƴǎǘǊǳŎǘƛƻƴ ƳŜǘƘƻŘǎ ŀƴŘ ƳŀǘŜǊƛŀƭǎΤ 
ŜƴǾƛǊƻƴƳŜƴǘŀƭƭȅ ǎŀŦŜ ǎǳǇǇƭƛŜǎΤ ǿŀǘŜǊ ŎƻƴǎŜǊǾŀǘƛƻƴΤ ǿŀǎǘŜ 
ǊŜŘǳŎǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ǊŜŎȅŎƭƛƴƎ

тΦр р р bƻ 5ŜŘǳŎǘƛƻƴǎ

но нр
сф тр

уΦм о р
tŀǊǘƴŜǊǎƘƛǇǎ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ŦƻƭƭƻǿƛƴƎ ƻǊƎŀƴƛȊŀǘƛƻƴǎΥ ¢ƘŜ /ƻƭŦŀȄ 
DǊŜŜƴ aŀŎƘƛƴŜΣ CƛǊǎǘ р tƭŀŎŜǊΣ ŀƴŘ CǊƛŜƴŘǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƭŦŀȄ 
¢ƘŜŀǘŜǊΤ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎ ƴƻǘ ǉǳŀƴǘƛŦƛŜŘ όπнǇǘǎύ

о р
мн нл

фΦм р р
муπнл ŦǳƭƭπǘƛƳŜ ƧƻōǎΤ ŎƻƳƳƛǘƳŜƴǘ ǘƻ ƘƛǊŜ 
фл҈ ƻŦ ǎǘŀŦŦ ŦǊƻƳ /ƻƭŦŀȄ ŎƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅ

фΦн р р
²ŀƎŜ ǎŎŀƭŜ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜŘ ŦƻǊ ŀƭƭ ǇƻǎƛǘƛƻƴǎΤ 
ǎǘŀǊǘƛƴƎ ǿŀƎŜǎ ƻŦ ϷмтκƘƻǳǊ ŦƻǊ ŜƴǘǊȅ ƭŜǾŜƭ 
ƧƻōǎΤ ǿŀƎŜ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜǎ ōŀǎŜŘ ƻƴ ǇŜǊŦƻǊƳŀƴŎŜ

фΦо р р
.ŜƴŜŦƛǘǎ ǇŀŎƪŀƎŜ όƘŜŀƭǘƘΣ ŘŜƴǘŀƭΣ ǎƛŎƪ ǇŀȅύΤ 
ǾŀŎŀǘƛƻƴ ǘƛƳŜΤ ǊŜǘƛǊŜƳŜƴǘ ǇƭŀƴΤ ŀŘǾŀƴŎŜŘ 
ǘǊŀƛƴƛƴƎ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜŘ ŀƴŘ ŜƴŎƻǳǊŀƎŜŘ

мр мр
ол ол

тссΦр улр

5ŜǎŎǊƛōŜ ōŜƴŜŦƛǘǎ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜ //. ǿƻǳƭŘ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƭƻŎŀƭ ŎƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅΣ ǎǳŎƘ ŀǎ ŜƳǇƭƻȅƳŜƴǘ 
ŦƻǊ ǊŜǎƛŘŜƴǘǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƛǘȅΣ ŎƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅ ŎƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎΣ ƻǊ ŜŎƻƴƻƳƛŎ ƛƴŎŜƴǘƛǾŜǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ /ƛǘȅΦ

{ŜŎǘƛƻƴ уΥ {ǳōπ¢ƻǘŀƭ ƻŦ tƻƛƴǘǎ tƻǎǎƛōƭŜΥ

{ŜŎǘƛƻƴ фΥ [!.hw !b5 9at[h¸a9b¢ όол tƻƛƴǘǎύ

tǊƻǾƛŘŜ ƴǳƳōŜǊ ƻŦ ƴŜǿ Ƨƻōǎ ŎǊŜŀǘŜŘ ōȅ ǇǊƻǇƻǎŜŘ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎΦ

{ŜŎǘƛƻƴ фΥ {ǳōπ¢ƻǘŀƭ ƻŦ tƻƛƴǘǎ tƻǎǎƛōƭŜΥ

9Ǿŀƭǳŀǘƛƻƴ /ǊƛǘŜǊƛŀ tƻƛƴǘǎ 
!ǿŀǊŘŜŘ

tƻƛƴǘǎ 
tƻǎǎƛōƭŜ

/ƻƳƳŜƴǘǎ

¢ƻǘŀƭ tƻƛƴǘǎΥ
!ǇǇƭƛŎŀǘƛƻƴ {ŎƻǊŜΥ фрΦнн҈

5ŜǎŎǊƛōŜ ǘƘŜ ŦŀŎƛƭƛǘȅΩǎ ǎǳǎǘŀƛƴŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ŜŦŦƻǊǘǎΤ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜ ŀ ǇƭŜŘƎŜ ǘƻ ǳǎŜ ƭƻŎŀƭƭȅ ǎƻǳǊŎŜŘΣ ƭƻǿ 
±h/Σ ŀƴŘ ŜƴŜǊƎȅ ŜŦŦƛŎƛŜƴǘ ŀƴŘ ǎǳǎǘŀƛƴŀōƭŜ ƳŀǘŜǊƛŀƭǎ ŀƴŘ ǘŜŎƘƴƛǉǳŜǎ όƛΦŜΦ ǎƻƭŀǊ ǇŀƴŜƭǎΣ 
ǊŜƴŜǿŀōƭŜ ŜƴŜǊƎȅΣ ŜǘŎΦύΦ

5ŜǎŎǊƛōŜ Ƙƻǿ ǘƘŜ ƭƻŎŀǘƛƻƴ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜŘ ǿƛǘƘ ŀŘŜǉǳŀǘŜ ŜƭŜŎǘǊƛŎƛǘȅΣ ǎŜǿŜǊŀƎŜ ŘƛǎǇƻǎŀƭΣ 
ǿŀǘŜǊ ŀƴŘ ǎǘƻǊƳ ŘǊŀƛƴŀƎŜ ŦŀŎƛƭƛǘƛŜǎ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ƛƴǘŜƴŘŜŘ ǇǳǊǇƻǎŜΦ

{ŜŎǘƛƻƴ тΥ {ǳōπ¢ƻǘŀƭ ƻŦ tƻƛƴǘǎ tƻǎǎƛōƭŜΥ

{ŜŎǘƛƻƴ сΥ {ǳōπ¢ƻǘŀƭ ƻŦ tƻƛƴǘǎ tƻǎǎƛōƭŜΥ

{ŜŎǘƛƻƴ тΥ b9LDI.hwIhh5 /hat!¢L.L[L¢¸ t[!b όтр tƻƛƴǘǎύ

tǊƻǾƛŘŜ ŀ άDƻƻŘ bŜƛƎƘōƻǊ tƻƭƛŎȅέ ǘƘŀǘ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜǎ ǇƻƭƛŎƛŜǎ ŀƴŘ ƳŜŀǎǳǊŜǎ ƛƴ ǇƭŀŎŜ ǘƻ ǇǊƻǘŜŎǘ 
ŀŘƧŀŎŜƴǘ ǳǎŜǎ ŦǊƻƳ ŀƴȅ ǇƻǘŜƴǘƛŀƭ ƛƳǇŀŎǘǎ όƛΦŜΦ ƴƻƛǎŜΣ ƭƛƎƘǘΣ ƻŘƻǊΣ ǘǊŀŦŦƛŎΣ ŜǘŎΦύ ǊŜƭŀǘŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ 
ǇǊƻǇƻǎŜŘ Ŏŀƴƴŀōƛǎ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎΦ 5ŜǎŎǊƛōŜ Ƙƻǿ ǘƘŜ Ŏŀƴƴŀōƛǎ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ ŀƴŘ ƛǘǎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ 
ŎƘŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƛǎǘƛŎǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ǇǊƻŀŎǘƛǾŜƭȅ ƳŀƴŀƎŜŘ ǎƻ ǘƘŜ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ ƛǎ ƴƻǘ ŘŜǘǊƛƳŜƴǘŀƭ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ǇǳōƭƛŎ 
ƘŜŀƭǘƘΣ ǎŀŦŜǘȅΣ ŎƻƴǾŜƴƛŜƴŎŜΣ ƻǊ ǿŜƭŦŀǊŜ ƻŦ ǇŜǊǎƻƴǎ ǊŜǎƛŘƛƴƎΣ ǿƻǊƪƛƴƎΣ ǾƛǎƛǘƛƴƎ ƻǊ ǊŜŎǊŜŀǘƛƴƎ 
ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǎǳǊǊƻǳƴŘƛƴƎ ŀǊŜŀ ŀƴŘ ǿƛƭƭ ƴƻǘ ǊŜǎǳƭǘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŎǊŜŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŀ ƴǳƛǎŀƴŎŜΦ

5ŜǎŎǊƛōŜ ƻŘƻǊ ƳƛǘƛƎŀǘƛƻƴ ǇǊŀŎǘƛŎŜǎΥ
 π LŘŜƴǘƛŦȅ ǇƻǘŜƴǘƛŀƭ ǎƻǳǊŎŜǎ ƻŦ ƻŘƻǊǎΦ
 π 5ŜǎŎǊƛōŜ ǘƘŜ ǎȅǎǘŜƳ ŘŜǎƛƎƴΣ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎŜǎ ŀƭƻƴƎ ǿƛǘƘ ǎǘŀŦŦ ǘǊŀƛƴƛƴƎΣ ŀƴŘ 
ƳŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ ǇƭŀƴΦ tƭŜŀǎŜ Řƻ ƴƻǘ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜ ŜǉǳƛǇƳŜƴǘ ƭƛǘŜǊŀǘǳǊŜ ŦƻǊ ǘƘƛǎ ŎǊƛǘŜǊƛŀΦ

5ŜǎŎǊƛōŜ ǘƘŜ ǿŀǎǘŜ ƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ ǇƭŀƴΦ ¢ƘŜ Ǉƭŀƴ ǎƘŀƭƭ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜ ǿŀǎǘŜ ŘƛǎǇƻǎŀƭ ƭƻŎŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŀƴŘ 
ǘƘŜƛǊ ǎŜŎǳǊƛǘȅ ƳŜŀǎǳǊŜǎΣ ƳŜǘƘƻŘǎ ƻŦ ǊŜƴŘŜǊƛƴƎ ǿŀǎǘŜ ǳƴǳǎŀōƭŜ ŀƴŘ ǳƴǊŜŎƻƎƴƛȊŀōƭŜΦ

tǊƻǾƛŘŜ ǿŀƎŜ ǎŎŀƭŜǎ ŦƻǊ ŀƭƭ ƭŜǾŜƭǎ ƻŦ ŜƳǇƭƻȅƳŜƴǘΦ

5ŜǎŎǊƛōŜ ŎƻƳǇŜƴǎŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ƻǇǇƻǊǘǳƴƛǘƛŜǎ ŦƻǊ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳƛƴƎ ŜŘǳŎŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ǘǊŀƛƴƛƴƎ ƻŦ 
ŜƳǇƭƻȅŜŜǎΦ

/ƻǳƴŎƛƭ aǳƭǘƛǇƭƛŜǊ όtƻƛƴǘǎ !ǿŀǊŘŜŘ Ȅ пύ

/ƻǳƴŎƛƭ aǳƭǘƛǇƭƛŜǊ όtƻƛƴǘǎ !ǿŀǊŘŜŘ Ȅ оύ

/ƻǳƴŎƛƭ aǳƭǘƛǇƭƛŜǊ όtƻƛƴǘǎ !ǿŀǊŘŜŘ Ȅ пύ

/ƻǳƴŎƛƭ aǳƭǘƛǇƭƛŜǊ όtƻƛƴǘǎ !ǿŀǊŘŜŘ Ȅ нύ

{ŜŎǘƛƻƴ уΥ /haa¦bL¢¸ .9b9CL¢{ t[!b όнл tƻƛƴǘǎύ

tŀƎŜ о ƻŦ о

82











Fireworx Farm Proposed Greenhouse - 1401 Hwy 174 

Notes from Proposed Property 2021-02-08.docx 
 5 of 8 

There has been no attempt to secure this building from usage by homeless.  Locking the door and 
screwing it down in place could have secured this building. 

 

FIGURE 8 - 2ND BUILDING - GARAGE DOOR WIDE OPEN 

  

FIGURE 9 - 2ND BUILDING NOT SECURED 

 

FIGURE 10 - BOARDS WITH NAILS EXPOSED 







Fireworx Farm Proposed Greenhouse - 1401 Hwy 174 

Notes from Proposed Property 2021-02-08.docx 
 8 of 8 

 

FIGURE 17 - ABANDONED TRUCK SLEEPER 

Sleeping accommodations for homeless? 

Trust and Confidence in the Property Owner will maintain the property 
The property owner, MWG Holdings, has had the property for 2+ years and has had ample time to 
cleanup and maintain the property.  Many problems remain including some safety hazards that must be 
corrected. 

90



Fireworx Farms Facility Review 

1 of 5 Notes from 2021-02-08 Meeting.docx 

Fireworx Farms 
On 2021-02-08 at 10:00AM we toured the Fireworks Farms indoor cultivation facility at 1025 Joellis 
Way, Sacramento, CA and walked around the outside of the facility.  We had expected to walk the 
neighborhood but discovered the facility is in a huge industrial part of Sacramento with no homes within 
1400 ft in an area which is very flat (no hills, canyons, etc. to funnel the air). 

The following are the observations and items learned during this event.  I will classify all items found 
which could be a problem into the following three levels: 

¶ Issue – an item which is a potential showstopper 
¶ Concern – an item which needs to be fixed with a plan to prevent it from reoccurring 
¶ Work Item – an item which needs to be addressed 

Approaching the 1025 Joellis Facility 
The facility is located in a heavily populated industrial area.  The nearest homes are 1400 ft in the NW 
direction.  It is surrounded on two sides with chain link fence with razor wire on the top and on the front 
side and rear side (by the railroad track) with a black metal 1” square tube fence with pointed tips about 
6-8 ft high. 

 

From about 2-3 blocks away inside a enclosed vehicle with windows up (and a HEPA filter built into the 
vehicle) one can smell a strong almost skunk like smell of the growing/flowering plants in the totally 
enclosed building.  The odor increases as one approaches the building and permeates the inside of the 
facility as well. 

There was a remote-control gate with guard at the entrance to the property and we were met at the 
front door of the building by the Fireworx team. 

The front of the facility was generally clean as was the interior of the growing plant facility. 











From: Caity Maple
To: Wes Heathcock
Subject: Fwd: 1401 Hwy 174
Date: Thursday, February 4, 2021 10:58:55 AM
Attachments: Supply Demand Report - 2-04-2021.pdf

FYI. 

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Robert Helweg <rhelweg@pcwa.net>
Date: Wed, Feb 3, 2021 at 8:29 AM
Subject: RE: 1401 Hwy 174
To: Angelica Sanchez <angelica@perfect-union.com>
Cc: Richard Wirth <rwirth@pcwa.net>

Good morning Angelica,

 

Simply put, we have more than enough water to supply the green house and will not affect
residents who have their allocated amounts of water.  To get a little more technical, attached is
our bi-weekly board report that shows the remaining water supply in terms of Units of
Capacity (UOC). 1 UOC = 1,150 Gallons Per Day. Our Colfax Water Treatment plant has the
remaining capacity of 544.0 UOC. The 2” meter that you plan on installing will allocate you
8.0 UOC. Therefore, the remaining supply would be 536 UOC (616,400 Gallons per Day) to
residents within the system on a first come first served basis.

 

Please let me know if you have any questions,

 

Robert Helweg, E.I.T.

Assistant Engineer

Placer County Water Agency

P.O. Box 6570, Auburn, CA 95604

Technical Services | Engineering Division

TEL: 530.823.1649 | FAX: 530.823.4884

 

From: Angelica Sanchez <angelica@perfect-union.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 2, 2021 2:18 PM
To: Robert Helweg <rhelweg@pcwa.net>
Subject: 1401 Hwy 174

mailto:caity@perfect-union.com
mailto:Wes.Heathcock@colfax-ca.gov
mailto:rhelweg@pcwa.net
https://www.google.com/maps/search/1401+Hwy+174?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:angelica@perfect-union.com
mailto:rwirth@pcwa.net
mailto:angelica@perfect-union.com
mailto:rhelweg@pcwa.net
https://www.google.com/maps/search/1401+Hwy+174?entry=gmail&source=g






https://localcontrolca.com/







	9c 210224 Commercial Cannabis Business Permit Staff Report (Fireworx Farms LLC).pdf
	Fatula Notes from Proposed Property 2021-02-08.pdf
	Odor Control
	Lighting of the Greenhouses
	Property Security
	Building Security
	Abandoned Vehicles
	Trust and Confidence in the Property Owner will maintain the property

	Fatula Tour Notes from 2021-02-08 Meeting.pdf
	Approaching the 1025 Joellis Facility
	Air Flow and Filtration
	Lighting
	Water
	Accounting for Plant Material
	Trust of the Fireworx team
	Walk around the facility






